DULUTH PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Tuesday, March 15, 2016
City Council Chambers
AGENDA

Roll call

Public hearing: 16PUC-004 - RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING WATER RATES EFFECTIVE WITH
METER READINGS AFTER APRIL 30, 2016; SUPERSEDING ALL PRIOR INCONSISTENT OR
CONFLICTING RATES AS OF MAY 1, 2016.

Approval of previous meeting minutes

New business:

4.1 16PUC-004 - RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING WATER RATES EFFECTIVE WITH METER
READINGS AFTER APRIL 30, 2016; SUPERSEDING ALL PRIOR INCONSISTENT OR CONFLICTING
RATES AS OF MAY 1, 2016.
Updates from staff
Upcoming Council actions

e Discuss process for appointing new DPUC commissioners

Commissioner questions or comments

Preview of upcoming business



DULUTH PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Meeting Minutes
February 16, 2016

Members Present: Councilor Zack Filipovich, Rob Prusak, Jim Ramnes, Linda Sellner, Councilor Joel
Sipress, Jason Thorsell, Councilor Em Westerlund

Members Absent: none
Staff Present: Bob Asleson, Jim Benning, Leanna Gilbert, Howard Jacobson, Eric Shaffer, Glenn Strid
Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at 5:16 p.m. by President Prusak.

Approval of previous meeting minutes

Old business:

16PUC-002 - RESOLUTION OF THE DULUTH PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION RECOMMENDING THAT
THE CITY OF DULUTH AMEND SECTION 48-27 OF THE CITY CODE AUTHORIZNG AUGMENTED CHARGES
FOR UNAUTHORIZED TURNING ON OF WATER OR GAS SERVICE. (revised)
16-0Valve O - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A PENALTY FOR UNAUTHORIZED TURNING ON
OF WATER OR GAS SERVICE AMENDING SECTION 48-27 OF THE DULUTH CITY CODE, 1959, AS
AMENDED. (revised)
After Bob Asleson gave a brief explanation of the reasoning for the proposed penalty, Commissioner
Sipress motioned to approve the revised version of resolution 16PUC-002 and the resolution was
approved unanimously.

Water utility discussion

Eric Shaffer provided a list and gave a brief summary of capital projects that could be done in the next 5
years if there was a 6% rate increase. After staff and commissioners discussed the cost of water main
breaks, debt service, and various other utility expenses, commissioners directed staff to bring a 6% rate
increase resolution to the March meeting. A public hearing will be held at the beginning of that meeting.

New business:

16PUC-003 - RESOLUTION SEEKING TO PROVIDE A SUSTAINABLE ALTERNATIVE TO STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT AND THEREBY REDUCE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE DEVELOPMENT IN SENSITIVE AREAS
ALONG DULUTH’S TROUT STREAMS SO AS TO IMPROVE WATER QUALITY AND REDUCE NEGATIVE
IMPACTS OF FLOODING. (Sellner)

Commissioner Sellner explained the intent of this resolution and, after some discussion, most
commissioners agreed with that intent. Commissioner Sipress suggested that councilors and staff should
consider the issue and work out the details before this is officially brought to City Council. Commissioner
Sipress motioned to approve 16PUC-003 and the resolution was approved unanimously.

Updates from staff

Jim Benning mentioned that the year-end adjustment from WLSSD resulted in a very small decrease.
Residential sanitary sewer rates will remain the same. Commercial rates will decrease by $0.01.

It is the mission of the Duluth Public Utilities Commission to ensure safe, reliable, efficient utilities services at reasonable rates.



Upcoming Council actions

Jim Benning mentioned a resolution contracting with LHB to finalize the plans for the next phase of the
lift bridge project, a resolution awarding the Campus Connector project for $770K, a resolution to
purchase water pipe for the 4™ Street project, an agreement with the railroad to put a water main
underneath the tracks, and the second reading of the ordinance adopting the State’s cold weather rule.

Commissioner questions or comments

Commissioner Sellner mentioned the second reading of an ordinance modifying DPUC commissioner
terms. Jim Benning stated that this change was approved by the DPUC in 2012, but it never went to
Council. Resolution 12PUC-001 was made available to commissioners. Commissioner Sellner suggested
extending the limit to three terms instead of two.

Commissioner Sipress would like to meet with Jim Benning, Eric Shaffer, and Keith Hamre to discuss the
tax-forfeit parcels issue and the resolution that was just passed.

Vice President Thorsell inquired about the Superior Street project. Commissioner Sipress answered that
the project is from 6™ Avenue W to 4th Avenue E.

Preview of upcoming business

The next regular meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, March 15, 2016, at 5:15 p.m. in City Council
Chambers. Staff will prepare a water rate resolution as directed by the Commission. A public hearing will
be held at the March meeting for this proposed water rate resolution. President Prusak mentioned the
possibility of holding the May meeting at the Lakewood Treatment Plant.

Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 6:58 p.m.



RESOLUTION NO. 16PUC-004

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING WATER RATES EFFECTIVE
WITH METER READINGS AFTER APRIL 30, 2016;
SUPERSEDING ALL PRIOR INCONSISTENT OR
CONFLICTING RATES AS OF MAY 1, 2016.

RESOLVED by the Duluth Public Utilities Commission (the “Commission”) that the
Commission hereby makes the following Finds of Fact:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5.)

6.)

7)

The City’s water utility system infrastructure, taken as a whole, is badly
deteriorated and much of it needs to be replaced.

A large part of the City’s water utility system infrastructure is in excess of 80
years old or more and has exceeded its expected useful life.

At least $4 Million needs to be invested annually in water-related capital projects
in order to maintain the system’s ability to serve the needs of the City over the
long term.

The City’s water booster stations and water treatment facilities will need $8
Million for repairs and replacement of equipment over the next 10 years to meet
the needs of the City.

The City has not increased its water rates since January 2013.
Because of the deteriorated state of the City’s water mains, the utility has
suffered increased costs for repair related to water main breaks as well as losses

of product and revenues.

It is necessary to increase water rates charged by the City to provide funds for
the needed upgrading and improving of the City’s water distribution system.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that effective with the water meter readings after April 30, 2016,
the rates to be charged to all customers of the water utility of the city of Duluth shall be
amended as follows:

1. Variable charges:
The rates to be charged to all customers* in the city of Duluth per 100 cubic feet (CCF)
shall be as follows:

Flow Rate / CCF
Effective May 1, Effective
User Class 2016 January 1, 2013
Residential 1 (R 1) $3.51 $3-31
Residential 2 (R 2) $3.29 $3-16
Residential 3 (R 3) $2.89 $2.73
Residential 4 (R 4) $2.54 $2.40
Commercial & Industrial 1 (C&I 1) $3.51 $3.31
Commercial & Industrial 2 (C&I 2) $2.94 $2.#+




Commercial & Industrial 3 (C&I 3) $2.36 $2.23
Commercial & Industrial 4 (C&I 4) $2.05 $1.93
Commercial & Industrial 5 (C&I 5) $1.82 $1.72
Commercial & Industrial 6 (C&I 6) $1.54 $1.45

* User Classes established and defined by 12PUC-005.

2. Fixed charges:
In addition, all customers shall pay the following fixed charges for service based on the
size of the water meter measuring service to the premises.

. Effective May 1, 2016
Meter size
(no change)

1 inch & under $6.27

1-1/2 inch $10.97
2 inch $18.80
3inch $68.92
4 inch $87.71
6 inch $131.57
8 inch $181.69
10 inch $238.07

3. Political Subdivisions outside City:
Rates charged for water furnished to political subdivisions outside the corporate limits of
the city will be by individual contract, and such customers shall be charged the following
effective May 1, 2016:

. C Effective May 1, Effective
Political Subdivision 2016 January 1, 2013
Hermantown $3.12/CCF $2.94/ CCF
Proctor $3.52/CCF $3-32LCCF
City of Rice Lake $3.01/CCF $2.84/CCF

4. Other Customers outside of City:
Water metered at or beyond the city limits, for use by customers located outside the
corporate limits of the city of Duluth not including political subdivisions:
All water - $4.63/CCF, effective May 1, 2016.

RESOLVED FURTHER, any prior rates inconsistent or conflicting with this resolution are
superseded as of May 1, 2016.

Approved by the DPUC:

(date)

Submitted to City Council:
(where appropriate) (date)




ATTEST:

Director
Public Works and Utilities
City of Duluth

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE:
This resolution sets water rates effective with meter readings after April 30, 2016.

This resolution represents a rate increase of approximately 6% over those applicable after
January 1, 2013. This increase will provide an estimated $715,000 annually in additional
revenue for capital improvements, raising the total funds available for capital projects to an
estimated $3,500,000.



Water Utility Rate History

*

*

1/2/1997 | 1/1/2001 | 1/1/2002 | 8/1/2003 | 8/1/2004 | 8/1/2005 | 11/1/2006 | 2/1/2009 | 2/1/2012

8% 5% 16% 5% 5% 5% 20% 6.1%
First 4,000 cubic feet, per ccf $ 1421 $ 1491 $ 173 1% 1.8213% 1911$% 201 $ 241 1% 256 | $ 2.56
Next 96,000 cubic feet, per ccf $ 0921% 097 1% 113 [ $ 119 $ 125 % 131 $ 157 $ 167 | $ 1.67
Next 900,000 cubic feet, per ccf $ 077 | $ 0811]$% 094 1]$% 099 | $ 1.041$ 1.09 | $ 13113% 1391 $ 1.39
Over 1,000,000 cubic feet, per ccf $ 064 19% 0671% 078 1% 0821% 086 1|$% 090 1| 9% 1.08|$ 115 $ 1.15
Fixed monthly charge, 1" or smaller meter $ 2.00 | $ 250 % 350 (% 350 % 350 (% 350 | % 350 (% 350 | $ 6.71

*Note: Rate increases on August 1 of years 2003, 2004 and 2005 used only for infrastructure replacement and rehabilitation.

Rate Structure Revised 7/1/2012 Proposed
7/1/2012 1/1/2013 | 5/1/2016

Residential Rates only 6% 6%
Residential 1 (R 1), per ccf $ 312|% 331|$ 351
Residential 2 (R 2), per ccf $ 293|$ 310|% 3.29
Residential 3 (R 3), per ccf $ 258|% 273|% 289
Fixed monthly charge, 1" or smaller meter $ 627|% 627|% 6.27
Residential 4 (R 4), per ccf $ 227|%$ 240|$ 254
Fixed monthly charge, 1 1/2" meter $ 1097|$ 1097 % 10.97




2626 Courtland Street
Duluth, MN 55806-1894
phone 218.722.3336
fax 218.727.7471
www.wissd.com

Western Lake Superior Sanitary District

February 8, 2016

Mr. Jim Benning
Director of Public Works
207 City Hall

Duluth, MN 55802

Subject: 2015 Wastewater Treatment Year-End Adjustments
Dear Mr. Benning:

At the close of each year, we notify our wastewater treatment users of the year-end
adjustment based on the actual flow and load data, and treatment costs.

For 2015, the WLSSD Board has approved total wastewater charges of $26.810,145 as
shown in the attached comparison of billed (budget) to required charges (actual) for 2015.
Each wastewater user will receive additional charges or credits based upon their actual
flows and loads as compared to budget. This amount will be spread evenly over the 12-
month period in 2016.

Attached is a table summarizing the 2015 billing as compared to the 2015 required actual.
FFor Duluth the total year-end adjustment for 2015 is a charge of $96,638 due to higher
daily BOD and peak flow as compared to budget. This will be included as a
$7.803/month charge on your 2016 monthly billing.

Please contact me at 740-4805 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
" | EE—

Marianne Bohren
Executive Director

xc: Eric Schaffer

Attachment



DULUTH
CLOQUET
PROCTOR
HERMANTOWN
ESKO

SCANLON |
CARLTON

RICE LAKE
TWIN LAKE
PIKE LAKE
KNIFE RIVER
OLIVER
THOMSON
WRENSHALL
JAY COOKE
MIDWAY

MPCA LANDFILL
DULUTH/NORTH SHORE

MUNICIPALITIES SUBTOTAL

SAPPI
GEORGIA PACIFIC

USG

VERSO DULUTH MILL
SPECIALTY MINERALS
INDUSTRIES SUBTOTAL

TOTAL DISTRICT

2015 Budget YE Adjustment

BILLED REQUIRED YEAR-END
2015 2015 ADJUSTMENT
8,609,536 8,703,174 $93,638
904,518 804,499 ($100,019)
294,061 285,693 ($8,368)
426,276 413,498 ($12,778)
119,884 119,472 (3412)
86,280 98,257 $11,977
107,345 103,128 (34,217)
45,714 43,254 ($2,460)
68,926 72,653 $3,727
62,359 54,418 ($7,941)
$15,953 16,110 $157
15,973 15,504 ($469)
7,884 8,158 $274
19,494 18,123 ($1,371)
4,176 4,031 ($145)
4,836 5,047 $211
22,763 19,027 ($3,736)
44,151 37,768 (36,383)
10,860,129 10,821,812 ($38,317)
11,261,540 11,320,770 $59,230
88,501 88,501 (30)
435,480 434,128 ($1,352)
3,863,087 3,838,806 ($24,281)
301,408 306,127 $4,719
15,950,016 $15,988,333 $38,317
$26,810,145 $26,810,145 $0



2015 Budget YE Adjustment
Wastewater Unit Costs

BUDGET YEAR END %
2015 2015 CHANGE

VOLUME
FLOW (MGD) 37.30 3651  -2.14%
BOD (LBS/DAY) 81,760 93,153  13.93%
SUSPENDED SOLIDS (LBS/DAY) 47,425 49,070  3.47%
O & M UNIT COSTS
FLOW (COST/1000 GAL) $0.5252 $0.5717 8.85%
PEAK FLOW $0.0410 $0.0243  -40.81%
BOD (COSTI/LB) $0.1619 $0.1509  -6.83%
SUSPENDED SOLIDS (COST/LB) $0.2711 $0.2777 2.40%
O & M + DEBT SERVICE UNIT COSTS
FLOW (COST/1000 GAL) $0.6888 $0.7352 6.74%
PEAK FLOW $0.0903 $0.0730  -19.07%
BOD (COSTILB) $0.2267 $0.2157  -4.88%
SUSPENDED SOLIDS (COST/LB) $0.3546 $0.3611 1.84%

DOMESTIC EQUIV (COST/1000GAL) $1.7487 $1.7704 1.24%



SylL'0lL8'ezs 000'052'8%  969'G85'LS  E£96'985'ZS  LYE/ZL'PE  £16'195'LS 828'595'2¢  S¥1'095'81% 89l'es6'vS  LLL'OEL'SS  ZoB'SEBS 656'L19'LS slasM |Iv-sielol  0E

££E£'886'GLS 6SL'ELS'YS  ZOE'LELS 180'vE6'LS  GLL/BL'LS  B92'RESS LeV'EPE LS PLLGLE'LLS GEL'OLL'ZS  BLB'VEL'YS  ZLL'LZLS Sti'8ry've sjesnpul-sielol 8z
1Z1'90es 68E'VZIS 690'¥6S ries 900'0£% $06'8% zoL'Les geL'lals zZel'lels §12% §80'2% Ly0'Lys sessulpy Aeoads  Jz
8zZL'vers oLL'Lees Z65'v8S ¥85'98% ¥€6'65% 600'22% GZ6'EES 8L0'202% $88'crs 8.8'0L% 6LL'8S 8EL'v8S oSN se
908'888'CS €6L'L52'1S  BBS'SELS £89'€0.$ LB LIPS 8YL'BLLS £9.'€62% $19'285'2% 9z9'Zres €09'9EE’LS  96L'0VS 885'£96% sbedmaN vz
0LL'0ZE'LLS 996'LBR'ZS  0.9'Zov$ g98'6¥L'LS  6ZF'BOZ'LE  £EL'ZBES 969'988% $08'8EY'8S 968'GBZ'28  2ZZL'[2L'TS  ZLL'04S £29'658'€S iddes gz
106'88% 106'88% ZEv'pLS ££9'e6% 9ep'0zs piv'as 296'els 0% 0% 0% 03 0% oyied elbioey  zz
-s[elsnpu|
zig'ize'ols Lr'0L9'es  PEE'VELS Z88'Zvss 9Z9'6EL'ZS  GPE'EZOLS 08e'9lE’LS LLB'PPL'LS §20'€92'28  BEZ'SEES 06L'LLLS £16'691'cs sapnediouny-sielol Lz
89.'/€% Z80'cls GZ.'2% 1¥0'2S 60E'8S £l6'es 9EE'FS 989'ves L¥a'Ls Z5L'v$ Lob'es Zer'6s aa aloys ywoN 6L
0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% (o3 0$ 0% 03 0% 0% aa pesnun gl
L20'618 666'LS £L6% 290'Z$ 210'58 £€6'LS ¥80°'e$ 120'11% GE9'ES G/B'LS L€68 180'v$ 3a lgpuet vad - LL
Lv0'S$ #55'2$ 1BES £12% ¥88'L$ 8.9% L02'L$ £61'Z$ 2658 Lobs 0ELS LS Elal fempiy oL
LE0'FS 026'2$ z9ss ¥99% 66% £2ve L45% LLG'LS zie$ z0zs 8.y8 65vS 3a ajooD Aer G|
£zZL'8ls 052's$ a0L'L$ 966% prL'es G218 898°1L$ £/8'21% 09Z'v$ GLE'ZS 6E0'LS 652'G$ Ia llBUsUBIp, bl
851'8% 0.L'28 065% gLvs ZreL'Ls GLig L20°L$ 98E's% 608°'LS £86% r9es £€2'z$ 3a uoswoyl ¢l
¥05'5L8 £EP'SS §65°L$ SoL'LS £LL'28 avlLs G95°1$ L0'0L% 082'e$ 28218 1968 8y0'vs Elal BNO ZL
oLL'9LS GEZ'VS £vas 2298 0£1'28 969°L$ G0'LS GI8'LLS zes'es LEL'2g 1963 L¥8'vS 3a lomy apuy  LL
aLt'vss L18'rls LrL'zs 28z'zs 28.'6% 6SB'ES 628'G$ L09'6E$ LPS'ELS 85e'1$ 286'LS SLL'9ls 3a ayelaMd 0l
€G0'2.S 09G'LLS 661'v$ 00L'v$ L96'8$ 90L'e$ 662'6% £60'55% o0oe'ves vozZ'cls GlE'LS riz'ols 18Bipng aye uim] 6
YGZ'EVS LLL'GLS PA:T A% vay'zs Loo'0LS 19L'ps 6£R'GS £8y'L2s oez'ss alo'ss £v8'LS ¥EE'LLS Elel e 8oy g
821'e0ls 298'6ES ZES'VS 05L'e$ BLL'ZES S65'ELS ¥e5'als 99z'€0% gLz'als BS1L'2$ LE9'8S 092'LES 1abipng uajuen i
252'86% L9v'LEs EORSS 9/9'e$ aFL'els 0€8'G$ L1628 06L'92$ £9.'GZ8 000'vL$ G2Z'ss zog'Les 3a uojueag 9
ZLV'6LLS GH6'ZES z8s'/$ 26¥'6% LLB'6LS lzo'as ya8'L1S 125'98% yov'oes 88L'clL$ 6LY'sS 9e6'9e% jafipng oys3 S
86¢'ELyS €16'06% 0v6'vZs oLz'LLe yoL'avs 9£9'gL$ 8ZL'0E% 585'22¢$ 60S'ELLS 651'v9% 855'6518 85£'6218 abipng umojueLLaH 4
£69°'682% 916'26% €55'L1% 000'€l$ £9£'29% ¥6.'52$ 695'9€$ LL1'26LS 958'96% 6E6'G2S 606'¥LS £10'56% jebpng loyoid €
661'v08S 8209528 2.5'59% 202'2vs BYZ'BVLS 965'29% £69'68% Liv'8bes apG'9ezs £eL'vls 20l'0es 060°£02% 196png 1anbolp 4
vLL'E0L'8S 0ZL'0S0'€S  629'069% LOO'LEbS L60'6G6'LS LOL'598% 066°€60'LS ¥G¥'269'6S SSLLLL'LS 126'66.% v6L'czos £81'295'2% jafipng yining L

-yning :semediiuniy

IvLOL 5SSl aod MOTd IWLOL  MOTd Mv3ad MO4 TWLOL S51 aog |4 ssaax3 Mol siseg 22|M185 JO SSB|D ‘oN
V1oL SpEOT PUE SMO|4 PalEd0|)y U Pased - DAG jqaq SpeoT puE sMo|d [enoy U paseq ‘sasuadxg Bupesadp jafipng au]

uauysnipy 34 186png 5102
lreseq Buing
1ouys1q Aejues Joladng ayeT ulsisapn



	03152016 agenda
	02162016 DPUC meeting minutes
	16PUC-004 water variable rate increase
	a 2016 WGSCWSt Rate history
	WLSSD 2015 Wastewater Treatment Year-End Adjustments

